The population of this study consisted of adolescent population, that is, students within the age range of 14 to 

19 years. Students in senior secondary school classes 1-3 fall within the range. There are seventy (70) state 

owned senior secondary schools with a population of ten thousand one hundred and eighty-two (10,182) senior 

secondary class two (SS2) students (Source: Secondary Schools Enrolment, Imo State Secondary Education 

Management Board). Four local government areas in the Education Zone that met the criteria of clearly 

discernible rural-urban dichotomies were selected.